Breakdown voltage VBR min. 50 V

Stresses beyond those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause permanent damage to the device.

﻿

V105Q121A-850
DATASHEETDATASHEET

5 | Version 1.2 | 2025-02-04

 ﻿

Characteristics
tp = 300 µs; D = 0.05; TA = 25 °C

Parameter Symbol  Values

IR Laser

Peak wavelength 6) λpeak min.
typ.
max.

840 nm
850 nm
860 nm

Optical output power 7)
IF = 4 A

Popt min.
typ.

2.4 W
3.00 W

Field of view (HFOV)
Angle at Ee,50% level, normalized to the centroid

Θ|| typ. 63 °

Field of view (VFOV)
Angle at Ee,50% level, normalized to the centroid

Θ⊥ typ. 50 °

Dimensions of chip area L x W typ. 0.9 x 1.0
mm x mm

Slope efficiency
IF = 1 A … 2 A

η typ. 0.95 W/ A

Power conversion efficiency
IF = 4 A

η tot typ. 38 %

Threshold current

Ith typ. 0.9 A

Forward voltage 8)
IF = 4 A

VF min.
typ.
max.

1.95 V
2.10 V
2.45 V

Rise time
10% and 90% of Ie max

tr typ. 1 ns

Fall time
10% and 90% of Ie max

tf typ. 1 ns

Temperature coefficient of wavelength TCλ typ. 0.06 nm/ K

Thermal resistance junction solder point real
tp = 0.01 s

RthJS real max. 11 K/ W

  ﻿

V105Q121A-850
DATASHEETDATASHEET

6 | Version 1.2 | 2025-02-04

 ﻿

Characteristics
TA = 25 °C

Parameter Symbol  Values

Photodiode

Wavelength of max sensitivity λS max typ. 800 nm

Spectral range of sensitivity λ10% typ. 450 … 1050 nm

Photocurrent
λ = 850 nm, Ee = 0.5 mW/cm², VR = 3.3 V

IP typ. 0.25 µA

Photocurrent 9)
with VCSEL @ IF = 4 A; λ = 850 nm; VR = 3.3 V

IP typ. 0.50 mA

Dimensions of chip area L x W typ. 0.38 x 0.38
mm x mm

Dark current
VR = 3.3 V, E = 0

IR typ.
max.

0.1 nA
30 nA

Open-circuit voltage
λ = 850 nm, Ee = 0.5 mW/cm²

VO typ. 320 mV

Short-circuit current
λ = 850 nm, Ee = 0.5 mW/cm², VR = 0 V

ISC typ. 235 nA

Rise time
10 %/ 90%; λ = 850 nm

tr typ. 1 ns

Fall time
10 %/ 90%; λ = 850 nm

tf typ. 1 ns

Forward voltage
IF = 10 mA, E = 0

VF typ.
max.

0.85 V
1.00 V

Capacitance
Ee = 0 mW/cm², f = 1 MHz, VR = 0 V

C0 typ. 2 pF

Temperature coefficient of sensitivity
λ = 940 nm, Ee = 0.5 mW/cm², VR = 3.3 V

TCI typ. 0.23 %/ K

﻿

V105Q121A-850
DATASHEETDATASHEET

7 | Version 1.2 | 2025-02-04

 ﻿

Relative Spectral Emission 1), 2)

● infrared (850 nm): Ie,rel = f (λ); IF = 4000 mA; tp = 300 µs

846 848 850 852 854
λ [ ]

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

Radiation Characteristics 1), 2)

● infrared (850 nm): Ee,rel = f (φ); IF = 4000 mA; tp = 300 µs; D = 0.05

-50° -40° -30° -20° -10° 0° 10° 20° 30° 40° 50°
φ [ ]

0.0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4
: 0°
: 90°

﻿

V105Q121A-850
DATASHEETDATASHEET

8 | Version 1.2 | 2025-02-04

 ﻿

Far-Field Illumination Pattern 2)

● infrared (850 nm): Ie,rel = f (φ); IF = 4000 mA; tp = 300 µs; D = 0.05

﻿

V105Q121A-850
DATASHEETDATASHEET

9 | Version 1.2 | 2025-02-04

 ﻿

Relative Spectral Sensitivity 1), 2)

■ photodiode: Srel = f (λ)

400 600 800 1000
λ [ ]

0

20

40

60

80

100[ ]

Optical Output Power 1), 2)

● infrared (850 nm): Popt = f (IF); tp = 300 µs; D = 0.05

0 1 2 3 4 5 6
[ ]

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000[ ]

Forward Voltage 1), 2)

● infrared (850 nm): VF = f (IF); tp = 300 µs; D = 0.05

0 1 2 3 4 5 6
[ ]

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

[ ]

﻿

V105Q121A-850
DATASHEETDATASHEET

10 | Version 1.2 | 2025-02-04

 ﻿

Photocurrent 1), 2)

■ photodiode: IP = f (Popt); VR = 3.3 V
Dark Current 1), 2)

■ photodiode: IR = f (VR)

0 5 10 15 20
[ ]

0

100

200

300

400

[ ]

Capacitance 1), 2)

■ photodiode: C = f (VR);

10-3 0.01 0.1 1 10
[ ]

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0[ ]

﻿

V105Q121A-850
DATASHEETDATASHEET

11 | Version 1.2 | 2025-02-04

 ﻿

Permissible Pulse Handling Capability
● infrared (850 nm): IF = f (tp); D = param.; TA = 25 °C

10-5 10-4 10-3 0.01 0.1 1 10
[ ]

0

2

4

6
[ ]

: D = 0.5
: D = 0.2
: D = 0.1
: D = 0.05
: D = 0.02
: D = 0.01
: D = 0.005

Permissible Pulse Handling Capability
● infrared (850 nm): IF = f (tp); D = param.; TA = 85 °C

10-5 10-4 10-3 0.01 0.1 1 10
[ ]

0

2

4

6
[ ]

: D = 0.5
: D = 0.2
: D = 0.1
: D = 0.05
: D = 0.02
: D = 0.01
: D = 0.005

﻿

V105Q121A-850
DATASHEETDATASHEET

12 | Version 1.2 | 2025-02-04

 ﻿

Dimensional Drawing 3)

Further Information:

Approximate Weight: 20.0 mg

﻿

V105Q121A-850
DATASHEETDATASHEET

13 | Version 1.2 | 2025-02-04

 ﻿

Recommended Solder Pad 3)

﻿

V105Q121A-850
DATASHEETDATASHEET

14 | Version 1.2 | 2025-02-04

 ﻿

Reflow Soldering Profile
Product complies to MSL Level 3 acc. to JEDEC J-STD-020E

0
0

s

OHA04525

50

100

150

200

250

300

50 100 150 200 250 300
t

T

˚C

St

t

Pt

Tp240 ˚C

217 ˚C

245 ˚C

25 ˚C

L

Profile Feature Symbol Pb-Free (SnAgCu) Assembly Unit
Minimum Recommendation Maximum

Ramp-up rate to preheat*)

25 °C to 150 °C
2 3 K/s

Time tS
TSmin to TSmax

tS 60 100 120 s

Ramp-up rate to peak*)

TSmax to TP

2 3 K/s

Liquidus temperature TL 217 °C

Time above liquidus temperature tL 80 100 s

Peak temperature TP 245 260 °C

Time within 5 °C of the specified peak
temperature TP - 5 K

tP 10 20 30 s

Ramp-down rate*
TP to 100 °C

3 6 K/s

Time
25 °C to TP

480 s

All temperatures refer to the center of the package, measured on the top of the component
* slope calculation DT/Dt: Dt max. 5 s; fulfillment for the whole T-range

﻿

V105Q121A-850
DATASHEETDATASHEET

15 | Version 1.2 | 2025-02-04

 ﻿

Taping 3)

﻿

V105Q121A-850
DATASHEETDATASHEET

16 | Version 1.2 | 2025-02-04

 ﻿

Tape and Reel 4)

Reel Dimensions
A W Nmin W1 W2 max Pieces per PU

180 mm 12 + 0.3 / - 0.1 mm 60 mm 12.4 + 2 mm 18.4 mm 2000

﻿

V105Q121A-850
DATASHEETDATASHEET

17 | Version 1.2 | 2025-02-04

 ﻿

Barcode-Product-Label (BPL)

Dry Packing Process and Materials

OHA00539

OSRAM

Moisture-sensitive label or print

Barcode label

Desiccant

Humidity indicator

Barcode label

OSRAM

Please check the HIC immidiately after
bag opening.

Discard if circles overrun.
Avoid metal contact.

WET

Do not eat.

Comparator
check dot

parts still adequately dry.

examine units, if necessary

examine units, if necessary

5%

15%

10%bake units

bake units

If wet,

change desiccant

If wet,

Humidity Indicator
MIL-I-8835

If wet,

M
ois

tu
re

 L
evel 3

F
lo

or
tim

e  1
68 H

ours

M
ois

tu
re